cuit) In the county of Rusk on the second Monday in May and the \* \* Wednesday succeeding the first Monday in November; in the county of Sawyer on the first Monday in June and the second Monday in December; in the county of Ghippewa on the third Monday in April and the third Monday in \* \* \* October; in the county of Eau Claire on the third Monday in March and the third Monday in September.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 123, S.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

## CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to renumber section 2982a, to be subsection 1 of said section 2982a, and to create subsection 2 of section 2982a of the statutes, relating to exemptions and executions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2982a of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection 1 of said section 2982a.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 2982a of the statutes, to read: (Section 2982a) 2. If the property seized is an automobile used and kept for the purpose of carrying on the debtor's trade or business but is appraised and can be sold for more than four hundred dollars, the officer may proceed to sell such automobile and out of the proceeds of such sale he shall pay to the debtor or his wife the sum of four hundred dollars. The balance of the proceeds of such sale, if any, shall be applied on the execution or attachment.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 137, S.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

## CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to amend section 2014—2 of the statutes, relating to stock of deceased members of building and loan associations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2014—2 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2014—2. The stock of a deceased member may be held and controlled by the legal administrator, executor, or trus-

tee of the estate of such member, or sixty days after the death of a member his legal representative may be paid the full amount of dues paid in and such proportion of the dividends or earnings apportioned or credited to his shares of stock as the by-haws may provide, less all charges due on his stock; provided, that within such time, if the shares be pledged for a loan, the same be fully repaid. No fine shall be charged to a member's account after his decease unless future payments on such shares be assumed by his legal representatives.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 194, S.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

## CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 27.01 of the statutes, relating to the powers of the conservation commission to accept lands or moneys for park purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 27.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (27.01), (1) (b) To accept in the name of the state grants, conveyances and devises of land, and bequests and donations of money, to be used for park purposes, if such grants, conveyances, devises, bequests or donations are unconditional or are subject to such conditions only as the commission finds are reasonable and not inconsistent with the use of such property for park purposes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1919.

No. 116, A.]

[Published April 21, 1919.

## CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1291 of the statutes, relating to damages chargeable to towns for laying out, widening or altering highways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1291 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1291) 2. But when the total amount of damages chargeable to one town, consequent upon any one